Our net tangible book value (deficit) as of December 31, 2023 was approximately $(10.0) million, or $2.25 per share.

After giving effect to the sale of 939,388 shares under the sale agreement between December 31, 2023 and January 30, 2024, and the sale of 4,973,750 shares in the
February Offering, our pro forma net tangible book value as of December 31, 2023 would have been approximately $99.0 million, or $9.58 per share of common stock.

Net tangible book value per share after this offering gives effect to the sale of $150.0 million of common stock in this offering at an assumed offering price of
$44.93 per share, which was the closing price of our common stock as reported on Nasdaq on March 8, 2024, after deducting offering commissions and estimated expenses
payable by us. Our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of December 31, 2023, after giving effect to this offering as described above, would have been
approximately $244.2 million, or $17.85 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $20.10 per share to existing
stockholders and an immediate dilution of $27.08 per share to new investors purchasing our common stock in this offering. The following table illustrates the per share dilution:

Assumed offering price per share   $ 44.93
Net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of December 31, 2023  $ (2.25)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to sales under the sale agreement
   between December 31, 2023 and January 30, 2024 and the February Offering

$

11.83

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2023  $ 9.58
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors in this
   offering

$

8.27

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2023, after
   giving effect to this offering

$

17.85

Dilution per share to new investors in this offering   $ 27.08

The above discussion and table are based on 4,423,683 shares of our common stock outstanding as of December 31, 2023 and excludes, as of that date:

• 708,762 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding options at a weighted average exercise price of $63.96 per share, of which

407,882 options were vested as of December 31, 2023;

• 17,911 shares of common stock issuable upon the vesting of restricted stock units as of December 31, 2023;

• 50,207 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants at a weighted average exercise price of $283.81 per share, of